met as the INDENI continued to incur fixed overhead costs such as insurance 

expenses, which remained constant despite reduced operational activity. Lastly, 

the staff expenses-to-revenue ratio was adversely affected by the fact that 

INDENI continued to maintain one hundred and forty one (141) employees on 

short-term contracts which resulted in substantial pay-out of gratuity obligations 

during the period under review. 

iii. Statement of Financial Position 

The Statement of Financial Position for the financial years ended 31st December